BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of

Grain Belt Express Clean Line LLC for a
Certificate of Convenience and Necessity
Authorizing It to Construct, Own, Operate,
Control, Manage and Maintain a High
Voltage, Direct Current Transmission Line
and an Associated Converter Station
Providing an Interconnection on the
Maywood-Montgomery 345 kV
Transmission Line.

Case No. EA-2016-0358
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MISSOURI JOINT MUNICIPAL ELECTRIC UTILITY COMMISSION'S
OBJECTION TO MLA’S OFFER OF FOUR EXHIBITS INTO THE RECORD OF
EVIDENCE
Tribunals often consider a lawyer’s written and oral arguments to be helpful, and even
persuasive, even though such arguments never amount to evidence in the record of a case. Thus,
the Missouri Landowners Alliance (“MLA?”) has rightly been afforded some latitude in
supporting its briefed arguments with references to select documents that are undeniably
unrelated to this case. However, MLA will overstep Missouri law and corrupt this
Commission’s proceeding if it is permitted to add four such documents into the Record of
Evidence in this case so that they may also become part of the Record on Appeal when the final
decision in this case may be appealed.® Therefore, pursuant to 4 CSR 240-2.130(17), the
members of the Missouri Joint Municipal Electric Utility Commission (“MJMEUC”)

respectfully object and ask that MLA’s request be denied.

! See, MLA’s July 23, 2017 Notice of Intent to Offer Exhibits. At page 1, MLA states that “this
case may ultimately be appealed.” And, at page 2 MLA declares that it “believes the reviewing
court might well find it helpful to have access to the factual background for the ATXI decision
which is available in the four documents which the MLA proposes to offer as exhibits...[but] it
is not clear whether the reviewing court could or would consider any materials which were not
included in the record of this case as certified to the court by the Commission.”
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The four documents at issue were created in an unrelated case to which MIJMEUC was not
a party, and therefore cannot be accepted as post-hearing exhibits in the Record of
Evidence in this case.

The law of evidence that governs this Commission’s proceedings is found at 4 CSR 240-
2.130 and 8536.070, Revised Statutes of Missouri. That law of evidence provides MIMEUC, as
a party intervenor in this case, with the right to meet and rebut all evidence offered.” Indeed,
prior to the March 2017 hearing in this matter, MIMEUC was provided full and fair notice of the
evidence MLA would offer at that hearing and MIMEUC availed itself of its right to rebut all
such evidence.

On the other hand, MJIMEUC was not a party in either EA-2015-0146 or the Ameren
Transmission Co. appeal.® Given that the decision in Ameren Transmission Co. is now final,
there will be no dispute that MIMEUC had no opportunity to rebut any of the documents filed
before this Commission or the Western District Court of Appeals in that unrelated case,
including the four documents MLA now seeks to make part of the Record of Evidence in this
case.

MLA'’s request to include these four documents in the Record of Evidence in this case
violates the law of evidence that governs this case and protects MIMEUC’s right to Due Process.
To protect the Record of Evidence in this case from corruption (and the Record on Appeal if this

case is appealed), MIMEUC must and does object to MLA’s request to supplement these records

with such extraneous matter.* MLA’s request must be denied.

2 §536.070(2), Revised Statutes of Missouri.

® In re Ameren Transmission Co. v. PSC of Mo., No. WD 79883, 2017 Mo. App. LEXIS 244*
(Mar. 28, 2017), applications for transfer denied, No. SC96427, 2017 Mo. LEXIS 266* (June
27, 2017).

* Pretti v. Herre, 403 S.W.2d 568, 569 (Mo. 1966) (Appellate court’s review is limited to the
Record on Appeal that cannot “be supplemented by extraneous matter not found in the transcript
nor conceded by adverse counsel”).



Document No. 1 — This Commission is well aware of its EA-2015-0146 Report and Order,
and the Ameren Transmission Co. Court had this Report and Order in its Record on
Appeal, so there is no need to corrupt the Record of Evidence in this case with this
document.

This Commission already possesses and is fully aware of its own Report and Order issued
in EA-2015-0146. Further, the Ameren Transmission Co. Court must also have had a copy of
this Commission’s EA-2015-0146 Report and Order, because Rule 81.12(b)(2) of the Missouri
Rules of Civil Procedure required it to be included in the Legal File portion of the Record on
Appeal filed in that case.

MJMEUC therefore objects to the inclusion in the Record of Evidence in this case of this
Commission’s EA-2015-0146 Report and Order, and asks that MLA’s request be denied.
Document No. 2 - This Commission has access to ATXI’s EA-2015-0146 Initial Post-
Hearing Brief, but it is inappropriate for inclusion in the Record of Evidence in this case
and it is legally barred from inclusion in any Record on Appeal.

Again, there will be no dispute that MJIMEUC was not a party to EA-2015-0146 and
therefore had no opportunity to rebut any evidence or briefed arguments in that case. Thus,
accepting this brief into the Record of Evidence in this case would violate MIMEUC’s rights to
Due Process as protected by 4 CSR 240-2.130 and 8536.070, Revised Statutes of Missouri.
Further, this brief will not be accepted into any Record on Appeal, because Rule 81.12(b)(3) of
the Missouri Rules of Civil Procedure excludes “briefs” from the Legal File portion of the
Record on Appeal.

MJMEUC therefore objects to the inclusion in the Record of Evidence in this case of this

ATXI brief from the EA-2015-0146 matter, and asks that MLA’s request be denied.



Documents No. 3 and No. 4— ATXI’s brief and the PSC’s brief filed in the Ameren
Transmission Co. case are irrelevant to this Commission’s deliberations in this case, and
are legally barred from inclusion in any Record on Appeal.

The final order rendered by the Western District Court of Appeals in Ameren
Transmission Co. does not provide binding precedent for this Commission in this case, and
MJMEUC incorporates here its position more fully set forth in its July 18, 2017 Supplemental
Brief. Given that the Ameren Transmission Co. Order is not binding here, it follows that briefing
filed by the parties to that appeal is irrelevant to this Commission. Further, because MIMEUC
was not a party to the Ameren Transmission Co. case, it had no opportunity there to rebut that
briefing. MIJMEUC’s Due Process right to rebut all evidence taken in this case will be violated
by the inclusion of any Ameren Transmission Co. brief in the Record of Evidence of this case.
Finally, neither of these briefs will be accepted into any Record on Appeal, because Rule
81.12(b)(3) of the Missouri Rules of Civil Procedure excludes “briefs” from the Legal File
portion of the Record on Appeal.

MJMEUC therefore objects to the inclusion in the Record of Evidence in this case of
both of these Ameren Transmission Co. briefs, and asks that MLA’s request be denied.
Conclusion

MJIMEUC respectfully objects to the inclusion in the Record of Evidence in this case of

these four documents, and asks that MLA’s request be denied.



Respectfully Submitted,

By: _/s/ Pegay A. Whipple
Peggy A. Whipple MO Bar # 54758
Douglas L. Healy, MO Bar #51630
Penny M. Speake, MO Bar #37469
Healy Law Offices, LLC
514 East High Street, Suite 22
Jefferson City, MO 65101
Telephone: (573) 415-8379
Facsimile: (573) 415-8379
Email: peggy@healylawoffices.com
ATTORNEYS FOR MJMEUC

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that the foregoing Missouri Joint Municipal Electric Utility
Commission’s Objection to MLA’s Offer of Four Exhibits Into the Record of Evidence was
served by electronically filing with EFIS and emailing a copy to the following interested

persons on this 28th day of July, 2017:

Missouri Public Service Commission
Staff Counsel Department

P.O. Box 360

Jefferson City, MO 65102
staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov

Grain Belt Express Clean Line, LLC
Lisa A. Gilbreath

254 Commercial Street

Portland, ME 64111-0410
Igilbreath@pierceatwood.com

Missouri Public Service Commission
Nathan Williams

P.O. Box 360

Jefferson City, MO 65102
Nathan.Williams@psc.mo.gov

Eastern Missouri Landowners Alliance
David C. Linton

314 Romaine Spring View

Fenton, MO 63026
jdlinton@reagan.com

Grain Belt Express Clean Line, LLC
Jacqueline M. Whipple

4520 Main Street, Suite 1100
Kansas City, MO 64111
jacqueline.whipple@dentons.com

Grain Belt Express Clean Line, LLC
Karl Zobrist

4520 Main Street, Suite 1100
Kansas City, MO 64111
karl.zobrist@dentons.com

Grain Belt Express Clean Line, LLC
Cary Kottler

1001 McKinney, Suite 700
Houston, TX 77002
ckottler@cleanlineenergy.com

Consumers Council of Missouri
John B. Coffman

871 Tuxedo Blvd.

St. Louis, MO 63119-2044
john@johncoffman.net


mailto:jdlinton@reagan.com

Grain Belt Express Clean Line, LLC
Erin Szalkowski

1001 McKinney Street, Suite 700
Houston, TX 77002
eszalkowski@cleanlineenergy.com

IBEW Local Union 2

Emily Perez

7730 Carondelet Ave., Suite 200
St. Louis, MO 63105
eperez@hammondshinners.com

Missouri Industrial Energy Consumers
Diana M. Vuylsteke

211 N. Broadway, Suite 3600

St. Louis, MO 63102
dmvuylsteke@bryancave.com

Natural Resources Defense Council
Henry B. Robertson

319 N. Fourth St., Suite 800

St. Louis, MO 63102
hrobertson@greatriverslaw.org

Office of the Public Counsel
Lera Shemwell

P.O. Box 2230

Jefferson City, MO 65102
Timothy.opitz@ded.mo.gov

Michele Hall

4520 Main St, Suite 1100
Kansas City, MO 64111
Michele.hall@dentons.com

The Wind Coalition
Deirdre K. Hirner

2603 Huntleigh Place
Jefferson City, MO 65109
dhirner@awea.org

Renew Missouri

Andrew J. Linhares

1200 Rogers Street, Suite B
Columbia, MO 65201-4744
Andrew@renewmo.org

Empire District Electric Company
Dean L. Cooper

P.O. Box 456

Jefferson City, MO 65102
dcooper@brydonlaw.com

IBEW Local Union 2

Sherrie Hall

7730 Carondelet Ave., Suite 200
St. Louis, MO 63105
sahall@hammondshinners.com

Infinity Wind Power
Terri Pemberton
3321 SW 6™ Avenue
Topeka, KS 66606
terri@caferlaw.com

Missouri Landowners Alliance
Paul A. Agathen

485 Oak Field Ct.
Washington, MO 63090
paa0408@aol.com

The Wind Coalition

Sean Brady

P.O. Box 4072

Wheaton, IL 60189-4072
sbrady@windonthewires.org

Missouri Farm Bureau
Brent Haden

827 Easts Broadway
Columbia, MO 65201
brent@hadenlaw.com

Glenda Cafer

3321 Southwest 6" Avenue
Topeka, KS 66606
glenda@caferlaw.com

James Faul

4399 Laclede Avenue
St. Louis, MO 63108
jfaul@hghllc.net
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Rockies Express Pipeline
Sarah E. Giboney

Cheryl L. Lobb

Colly J. Durley

P.O. Box 918

Columbia, MO 65205-0918
giboney@smithlewis.com
lobb@smithlewis.com
durley@smithlewis.com

David Woodsmall

807 Winston Court

Jefferson City, MO 65101
David.woodsmall@woodsmalllaw.com

Brian Bear

P.O. Box 1766

Jefferson City, MO 65102
brian.bear@ded.mo.gov

David Cohen

1200 Rodgers Street, Suite B
Columbia, MO 65201
david@renewmo.org

Missouri Industrial Energy Consumers
Lewis Mills

221 Bolivar Street, Suite 101
Jefferson City, MO 65101-1574
lewis.mills@bryancave.com

/sl Peggy A. Whipple
Peggy A. Whipple




